# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

### ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Bortland:

DAY & FRASER.....RINTERS TO THE STATE.

1829.



bled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Bangor Bank, be, and they hereby are authorized and allowed to reduce the capital stock Capital stock reduced said Bank, in the sum of twenty five thousand ced \$25,000. dollars from the present amount of said capital, by the reduction of twenty five dollars on each share now held therein; and that from and after the first Monday of April next, the capital stock of said Bank shall be fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That it shall not be lawful for holders of shares in the capital stock of said Bank, to demand or receive any part of said twenty-five thousand dollars, until all such losses as may accrue to said Bank in the adjust-not be paid out ment and collection of debts now outstanding, made good. shall be made good; and if the Directors or Cashier of said Bank, shall pay out to the holders of shares any part of said twenty-five thousand dollars, before such losses, if any there be, shall be made good, as aforesaid, they shall severally forfeit and pay the sum of five hundred dollars, to be recovered by indictment or information to the use of the State.

#### CHAP. 32.

AN ACT to incorporate Cherryfield Academy.

Approved February 19, 1829.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be, and hereby is established in the town of Cherryfield, in the county of Washington, an Academy by the name of Cherryfield Academy, for the education of youth, and the promotion of piety and morality; and that Samuel B. Merrill, Phinehas Bond, John Upton, Philo

Made corporation.

Lewis, James A. Campbell, Tobias A. Hall, Persons constituted Joseph Adams, William Nickels, Alexander Alexander Nickels, Jeremiah O. Campbell, Nickels, James Small, and Charles Hall, together with their associates and successors, be, and hereby are incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Trustees of Cherryfield Academy; with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal and change the same at pleasure; to make any bylaws not repugnant to the laws of this State; to have and hold by gift, grant, devise, bequest or otherwise, any real or personal estate, the annual income of which shall not exceed three thousand dollars, and to give and grant, bargain and sell, or lease the same, and apply the interest, rents and profits thereof, in such manner as shall best pro-

May hold estate,&c

mote the objects of said institution. SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said

trustees shall have power from time to time, to elect such officers of the Academy as may be necessary, and to fix the tenure of their offices; to fill all vacancies, by electing such persons for trustees as they shall deem suitable; to determine the times and places of their meetings, the manner of calling them, and the method of remov-May elect officers ing and electing trustees; to prescribe the powers and duties of their several officers; to appoint preceptors of said Academy, to determine their powers and duties, and to fix the tenure of their offices.

Vacancies how

and make by-laws.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the number of said trustees shall not, at any one time, Number of trustees be more than twenty nor less than ten, any five of whom shall constitute a quorum for transacting business.

First meeting how

called.

. SECT. 46. Be it further enacted, That John Upton be, and hereby is authorized to appoint the time and place of holding the first meeting of the said trustees; and to give them personal notice thereof, in writing, at least three days prior to such meeting,

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the Powers subject to powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, Legislature, restrained or repealed at the pleasure of the Legislature.

AN ACT to set off part of Mariaville Plantation, and annex the same to Plantation Number Fourteen.

Approved February 20, 1829.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all that part of Mariaville, in the county of Hancock, situated east of Union River, and south-Boundaries of the east of the east branch thereof, be, and the same is hereby set off from Mariaville and annexed to Plantation Number Fourteen: Provided, That the inhabitants thus set off shall be held to pay all Inhabitants on the taxes legally assessed upon them in said Maria- to pay taxes, & or ville, and also their just proportion of all debts due therefrom, prior to the passage of this Act.

#### -148@3417

#### CHAP. 34.

An additional ACT to incorporate the proprietors of Kittery Point Vol. 1, chap, 266: Bridge:

Approved February 20, 1829

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That three years are allowed said corporation, from the Time extended for building sold bridge time mentioned in the Act to which this is additional for building and completing said bridge.